
SECURITIES TRADING IN THE 
FIRST QUARTER OF 2022 

 
 
 

In the first quarter of 2022, a total of 59 trading sessions worth 119.83 billion MNT 
were made. Specifically, 96.3 million shares of 130 joint-stock companies were traded for 
95.4 billion MNT in the secondary markets; 53,200 securities were traded in the primary and 
secondary markets of asset-backed securities for 5.3 billion MNT; 2.6 million units were 
traded in the secondary market of investment funds for 1.2 billion MNT; and 102,000 bonds 
were traded for 17.9 billion MNT in the secondary markets of the company's bonds.  

During the reporting period, an average of 1.7 million securities were traded for           
2 billion MNT per day.  

  
 
 
 
                                                                                                              Securities trading /2022.03.31/ 
 
 

Types of securities 

First quarter of 2021 First quarter of 2022 

Volume  

(000) 

Value  

(‘000 000 000) 

 
 Volume  

(‘000 000) 

 
Value 

(‘000 000 000) 
 
 

Share 

 
      Primary market - - -              - 

 
    Secondary market 245,668.15 65.93 96,311.00 95.40 

 

Asset-backed securities 

      Primary market 10.00 4.00 50.00 5.00 

Secondary market 0.35 0.14 3.24 0.32 

 

Company bond  
Primary market - - - - 

Secondary market 4.63 0.47 102.07 17.89 

 
Investment fund 

Primary market - - - - 

Secondary market 7,163.11 1.31 2,623.33 1.21 

Total 252,846.24 71.84 99,089.64 119.83 

Change /%/ 66,80 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



ACTIVELY TRADED 30 SECURITIES 

 

Securities In numbers     

‘000 

№ Securities By value    

‘000 000 

APU 32,719 1 APU 49,189.64 

Monos khuns 17,098 2 Ard financial group  15,457.16 

Mandal Insurance 12,121 3 Khusug Trade 14,264.14 

Central Express CVS 4,569 4 Monos khuns 2,166.77 

Gobi 3,878 5 Tumen shuvuut 1,885.84 

LendMN 3,252 6 Ard Insurance 1,678.41 

Ard credit 3,074 7 Mandal Insurance  1,422.00 

Tumen shuvuut 2,946 8 Erdene Resource Development Corporation 1,134.89 

Remicon 2,634 9 Gobi 1,114.57 

Ard financial group 1,921 10 Central Express CVS 863.86 

Davaanbulag 1,730 11 Ulsyn ikh delguur 701.00 

Ard Insurance 1,678 12 Talkh-Chikher 611.86 

Darkhan Nekhii 1,434 13 Ard credit 518.27 

Erdene Resource Development Corporation 1,306 14 Invescore NBFI JSC 423.85 

Hermes centre 1,105 15 Makhimpex 416.01 

Mongol Basalt 768 16 Davaanbulag 392.64 

Erdenes solutions 709 17 Bogd Bank 375.15 

Suu 647 18 Suu 374.30 

Bodi Insurance 351 19 Mongol shevro 250.09 

Itools 294 20 TenGerLeague Media Group 199.60 

Ulsyn ikh delguur 195 21 Tavantolgoi 185.22 

Khusug Trade 195 22 Mic holding 183.76 

Uvs Chatsargana 190 23 Bulgan undarga 181.16 

Nogoon hugjil undesnii negdel 169 24 Mongol Basalt 158.20 

Bogd Bank 148 25 LendMN 136.43 

Makhimpex 114 26 Hermes centre 136.16 

Genco tour bureau 111 27 Bayangol Hotel 134.99 

Tandem invest 110 28 Materialimpex 95.47 

Invescore NBFI JSC 104 29 Uvs Chatsargana  69.91 

Khukh gan 68 30 Darkhan khuvun 62.00 

Total 95,637   94,783.36 

Percentage of total shares 99.30   99.33 

 

 
                                                                     
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 



20 SECURITIES WITH MOST GROWTH 

Securities 
In numbers     

‘000 

Closing price Price change 

2022.03.31 2021.03.31 MNT % 

Bulgan undarga 1.24 101,000.00 6,165.00 94,835.00 1,538.28 

TenGerLeague Media Group 9.46 18,000.00 1,954.00 16,046.00 821.19 

Mandalgobi impex 0.05 813.33 135.00 678.33 502.47 

Monnoos 0.89 10,000.00 1,900.00 8,100.00 426.32 

Undurkhaan 0.08 5,750.00 1,200.00 4,550.00 379.17 

Khuvsgul usan zam 0.00 1,930.00 450.00 1,480.00 328.89 

Khunnu menegment 0.06 1,490.00 427.00 1,062.11 248.22 

Kuvsgul khuns 0.01 3,275.00 1,000.00 2,275.00 227.50 

Altain zam 0.00 170,000.00 55,000.00 115,000.00 209.09 

Mon-It buligaar 0.03 14,900.00 5,100.00 9,800.00 192.16 

Erchim Bayan-Ulgii 0.05 2,700.00 1,000.00 1,700.00 170.00 

Tumen shuvuut 2,945.80 575.06 213.72 361.34 169.07 

Suu 646.56 530.95 212.82 318.13 149.48 

Ulsyn ikh delguur 194.89 4,302.00 1,727.00 2,575.00 149.10 

Kherlen Khivs 0.01 102.00 42.00 60.00 142.86 

Khorin Khoyordugaar Baaz 0.01 900.00 379.00 521.00 137.47 

Talkh-Chikher 20.50 33,400.00 14,200.00 19,200.00 135.21 

Standart Noos 3.51 600.00 260.00 340.00 130.77 

Gan Kherlen 0.01 12,160.00 5,320.00 6,840.00 128.57 

APU 32,719.43 1,572.00 746.58 825.42 110.56 

  

 

 

20 SECURITIES WITH MOST DECLINE 

Securities 
In numbers     

‘000 

Closing price Price change 

2022.03.31 2021.03.31 MNT % 

Bulgan undarga 1.24 101,000.00 6,165.00 94,835.00 1,538.28 

TenGerLeague Media Group 9.46 18,000.00 1,954.00 16,046.00 821.19 

Mandalgobi impex 0.05 813.33 135.00 678.33 502.47 

Monnoos 0.89 10,000.00 1,900.00 8,100.00 426.32 

Undurkhaan 0.08 5,750.00 1,200.00 4,550.00 379.17 

Khuvsgul usan zam 0.00 1,930.00 450.00 1,480.00 328.89 

Khunnu menegment 0.06 1,490.00 427.00 1,062.11 248.22 

Khuvsgul khuns 0.01 3,275.00 1,000.00 2,275.00 227.50 

Altain zam 0.00 170,000.00 55,000.00 115,000.00 209.09 

Mon-It buligaar 0.03 14,900.00 5,100.00 9,800.00 192.16 

Erchim Bayan-Ulgii 0.05 2,700.00 1,000.00 1,700.00 170.00 

Tumen shuvuut 2,945.80 575.06 213.72 361.34 169.07 

Suu 646.56 530.95 212.82 318.13 149.48 

Ulsyn ikh delguur 194.89 4,302.00 1,727.00 2,575.00 149.10 

Kherlen Khivs 0.01 102.00 42.00 60.00 142.86 

Khorin Khoyordugaar Baaz 0.01 900.00 379.00 521.00 137.47 

Talkh-Chikher 20.50 33,400.00 14,200.00 19,200.00 135.21 

Standart Noos 3.51 600.00 260.00 340.00 130.77 

Gan Kherlen 0.01 12,160.00 5,320.00 6,840.00 128.57 

APU 32,719.43 1,572.00 746.58 825.42 110.56 

 

 

 

 



Block trades  

During the reporting period 32.4 million shares worth MNT 46.4 billion were traded 
on block trades. This is 48.68 percent of the total share trading value.  
 

BLOCK TRADES 

 

№ Symbol Securities 
In numbers 

‘000 
By value 
‘000 000 

1 AARD Ard financial group 147.12 971.40 

2 AIC Ard Insurance 749.00 711.55 

3 APU APU 29,333.81 43,316.05 

4 DBL Davaanbulag  1,729.70 392.64 

5 ERDN Erdene Resource Development Corporation  315.28 250.65 

6 HVL Khuvsgul  48.69 3.54 

7 MVO Mongol shevro  25.28 250.01 

8 TCK Talkh-Chikher  18.00 540.00 

9 ULZ Ulzii-Dundgobi 6.80 0.68 

Total 32,374 46,437 

 
 
Market capitalization 
 

The market capitalization reached 5 trillion 375.7 billion MNT, this figure is 1.7 trillion 
MNT or 45.61 percent higher than from the same period of the previous year.  
 

30 SECURITIES OF THE HIGHEST MARKET CAPITALIZATION  

Securities Market capitalization     / ‘000 000 000 / 

APU 1671.00 

Tavantolgoi 362.86 

Mic holding 305.46 

Invescore NBFI JSC 285.48 

Erdene Resource Development Corporation 259.67 

Gobi 226.23 

Mongol Insurance 224.78 

Suu 182.15 

Bogd Bank 152.50 

Ulsyn ikh delguur 151.11 

Ard financial group 147.51 

Central Express CVS  145.45 

Tumen shuvuut 115.01 

TenGerLeague Media Group 108.00 

Mongol shuudan 99.43 

UB-BUK 85.37 

Mandal Insurance 63.10 

Gutal 54.50 

Mandal Future Growth 47.60 

Monos khuns 47.24 

Ard credit 39.17 

Talkh-Chikher 34.19 

Bodi Insurance 31.50 

LendMN 28.81 

Darkhan Nekhii 25.28 

Ard Insurance 24.14 

Berkh Uul 23.83 

Tandem invest 23.64 

Shivee Ovoo 20.13 

Baganuur 19.93 

Total 5,005.04 

Percentage 93.04 



INDEX  

 

TOP 20 Index 
 

During the reporting period, TOP-20 index reached its 52 weeks high at 44,119.22 
units and 36,365.30 units at its lowest, with the average being 40,270.89 units. The TOP-
20 index stood at 38,096.88 units indicating an increase of 3,461.23 units or 9.99 % 
compared to the same period of the previous year. 

 
TOP-20 Index 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MSE A, MSE B Index 
 

During the reporting period, MSE-A index reached its 52 weeks high at 15,779.73 
units and 13,680.92 units at its lowest, with the average being 14,657.57 units. The MSE-A 
index stood at 13,902.71 units indicating an increase of 3,753.39 units or 36.98 % 
compared to the same period of the previous year.  

 
MSE-A Index 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



During the reporting period, MSE-B index reached its 52 weeks high at 12,488.82 
units and 11,863.47 units at its lowest, with the average being 12,161.91 units. The MSE-B 
index stood at 12,229.99 units indicating an increase of 619.41 units or 5.33 % compared 
to the same period of the previous year.  

  
 

MSE-B Index 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

TRADING DIVISION 


